

No. 23-959

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLIN MONTAGUE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTINE H. CHUNG
CHRISTINE H. CHUNG PLLC
33 Park Place, No. 236
New York, New York 10007
(917) 685-0423

NOAM BIALE
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
NADAV BEN ZUR
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CLEARLY MISAPPLIED LONGSTANDING PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND THUS PREDICTABLY CREATED A SPLIT FROM A CONSENSUS AMONG OTHER CIRCUITS	5
II. THE RULING BELOW VOIDS THE PROTECTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY CLAUSE IN CCE CASES AND POTENTIALLY IN ALL FELONY CASES ...	10
A. The Pleading Rule Adopted Below Vitiates All Protections Of The Grand Jury Clause ...	10
B. The New Pleading Rule Risks A Wholesale Deprivation Of Rights	15
C. The Logic Of The Decision Below Is Not Easily Limited To CCE Cases	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887)	11, 12, 18
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894)	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	7
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	3, 6
<i>Keck v. United States</i> , 173 U.S. 434 (1899)	14
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	14
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	14
<i>Richardson v United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	1, 3, 5

<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1961)	12, 13, 14
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	12
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Becton</i> , 751 F.2d 250 (8th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483 (1888)	14
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 67 F.4th 520 (2d Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 7, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 84 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniquez</i> , 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Staggs</i> , 881 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1989)	8

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 6, 13
21 U.S.C. § 846..... 6, 13
21 U.S.C. § 848..... 1

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. V 11
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2022 Annual
Report and Sourcebook of Sentencing
Statistics 19
